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POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

(A Government of India EnterErise)
TITS: 0364F 2536562, hav: 2536387
Dongtieh, Lower Nongrah, Lapalang, Shillong — 793006 (Meghalaya)
Telephone: (0364) 2536562, Fax: 2536387
SR gdl & YRYT Yool / NORTH EASTERN REGION TRANSMISSION SYSTEM
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SPEED POST
Ref No: NESH/PESM/RTI/1117/ 3 54 Date: 22.02.2017
To:
Khungursha Brahma,
O/o the Accountant General(Audit),
Assam, Maidamgaon, Guwahati,
Beltola, Kamrup, Pin:781029, Assam.

Sub: Reply to your RTI Application dated 08.10.15 received online on 04.11.16.

S Sir,

1.0 This has reference to your RTI application dated 08.10.15 under RTI Act 2005 received online on
04.11.16.

2.0 As per information received from concerned Site, the reply to your query is as follows:
Query | Information/Reply
No.

1. & 2. | Payment amount is as per quantities jointly verified for various trees actually required to be
cut for construction/operation of the transmission line. In the absence of the beneficiary, the
same was informed to his brother Mr. Tara Brahma and final quantity as per the joint
verification as mentioned in the corrected notice were cut after release of payment to the

beneficiary.
3.a,3.b, | Verification was done at site on 20.03.15 (11:00 hrs-12:00 hrs) with concerned Lat Mandal of
3.f. Baganpara Revenue Circle, Baksa District, BTAD, Assam. No separate report was prepared
and only corrections were done in the Notice form.
3.c. Revenue authorities verifies both land record and extent of damages to be done.
3.d. No local person could be met at the time of verification.
3.e. The following officer/staffs of POWERGRID were present during the verification of final
P quantity required to be cut.
4 1. Sh. R.P.Singh, Chief Manager 2. Sh. G.C.Kalita, Junior Engineer
/ C 4. In case of any grievance, the applicant may write to:

Executive Director (NERTS)
POWERGRID, Dongtieh, Lower Nongrah,
Lapalang, Shillong - 793006, Meghalaya.

3.0 The address of the appellate authority is mentioned hereunder for your information:
Sh. A Choudhary, ED (NERTS)
POWERGRID, Dongtieh, Lower Nongrah,
Lapalang, Shillong - 793006, Meghalaya.
0364-2536371, abhaychy@gmail.com

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this letter.

Thanking you,

A,
39 FAGIIEd

(3. . g, 3T
Copy (NOI) : Manager (Vigilance),NERTS. 9364-2536439,
ford on 2 #/z V7 cpio.nerts@gmail.com

D srataa: e, wie | 2, V9w - 29, [T — 122001, GRAN: 0124-2571700/710

Corporate Center: “Saudamini”, Plot no: 2, Sector - 29, Gurgaon - 122001, Tel no: 0124-2571700/710



Registration No. :
Type of Receipt :

Name :
Address :

State :

Phone No. :

Email :
Status(Rural/Urban) :

Is Requester Below Poverty Line
9.

Amount Paid :

Does it concern the life or
Liberty of a Person ? :

Information Sought :

RTI REQUEST DETAILS

PGCIL/R/2015/60148 Date of Receipt : 08/10/2015
Online Receipt Language of Request : English
Details Not Provided Gender : Male

Ol/o the Accountant General(Audit), Assam, Maidamgaon, Guwahati,
Beltola, Kamrup, Pin:781029

Assam Country : India
Details not provided Mobile No. : +91-9957037741
khungurshabrahma2012@gmail.com

Urban Education Status :

No Citizenship Status Indian

10 ) (original recipient) Mode of Payment Payment Gateway
No(Normal) Pranjit Deka

Request Pertains to :

Sir,

This is in reference to my RTI query(No. 193 dt. 25.04.2015) on
adequate compensation for crops/trees damaged by Powergrid
Corporation of India Ltd. and reply received from P, Deka,
DGM(PESM) & CPIO, Powergrid, Shillong vide letter No.
NESH/PESM/RTI/1117/84 dt. 28.05.2015.

The following information furnished by you against my RTI query
may kindly be clarified please-

1.The copy of the co-signed Notice (Serial No. 1965 dt. 16-03-2015)
which you had given me and the one furnished by you against my
RTT application does not match i.e there are manipulations in the copy
furnished(against RTI query). ’

As such, prima-facie, it seems like a case of cheating by manipulating
the actual figures assessed and consented by me, thereby denying me

the legitimate compensation for the actual loss of crops/trees suffered
by me.

A copy of the original Notice Serial No. 1965 dt. 16-03-2015 is
enclosed herewith for your comments on the following please-

Who and why was manipulations done

Whether the manipulations as stated above were brought to my notice
prior to damaging the assessed items If so, a receipt copy thereof may
be furnished.

If not, the reasons thereof

2.Whether all assessed crops/trees were damaged before payment of
compensation

3.Further, the Verification report of the Revenue Authority appears to
be a mere certificate of ownership of the land(Dag No. 731 patta 383
village Angardhowa under Banagpara) in question and has no
mention of the quantum of crops/trees to be damaged. It is



worthwhile to state that during the period from 16-03-2015(date of
receiving the abovementioned notice) to 20-03-2015(date of signing
of verification Report by Revenue Authority as furnished by you), I
(myself) was present at my home where the land referred above is
situated but did not notice or hear of any Revenue Authority visiting
my place for verification during the period.

In this connection the following may be furnished please-

a.Was the Verification Report issued without visiting the site
If the Verification Report was based on physical verification, please
name of the Revenue Officer/official who visited my site for
verification stating his office address and department.
b.Date(s) and time of his/their visit for verification.

c.Whether the Verification Report of the Revenue Authority is
assessment of the to be damaged crops/trees or certificate of
ownership of the land or both

d.Name some locals who witnessed the Physical Verification.
e.Name of the officials present alongwith the visiting Revenue
Authority on the date(s) of Verification.

f.Please furnish a copy of the verification report.

4.Please furnish the details of the person/office to redress the
abovementioned grievance.

Thanking you in anticipation.

Yours faithfully
Khungursha Brahma

O/o the Accountant General(Audit), Assam
Maidamgaon, Guwahati-29, Assam

Print Save Close
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Serial No. of Notice :
1065
NOTICE UNDER INDIAN ELECTRICITY Act-2003

POWERGRID CORPORATION OF INDIALIMITED = g
North Eastern Region Transmission system

Tangla - Paﬂlsala Section of + 800 KV HVDC Bi-Pole Tangla Barabisa Line
Rangia, Milanpur, Kamrup {Assam)

g onNo:20(2= 20(3
swsn\f..kﬂumua,su.ﬁ......e;ﬂ&ﬂm.ag ...... ‘. } :i;::::nNSofn
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Dear Sir,

ian Telegraph Act
i d. Under Part-Ill of Indian e
i id Corporation of India Lt to date, you are her
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rection of the line by the Corporation and you will be compensated
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Witness :

Verification by Revenue Authority

For POWERGRID

Certified that the Lang under Dag No,
Mauza

.................................. Patta . .. .. VBRG® ...coocii S
............................. Under teseesiien....... Revenue Circle, belongs to Sn/Smt

Necessary compenstation towards the damage of Cropsrrreen-louse above for constructip

released to the affected lang owner,
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POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

(A Government of India Entergrise) qw:rﬁ;'g

Shife, SR SiTE, G, R g 7793006 (FETer)
GYAM: 0364% 2536562, PR 2536387
Dongtieh, Lower Nongrah, Lapalang, Shillong — 7793006 (Meghalaya)

Teleg»hone: (0364) 2536562, Fax: 2536387
TER ﬁ &5 TIYNYT Yol / NORTH EASTERN REGION TRANSMISSION SYSTEM

REGD A/D ONLY
e W@ /Ref No: NESH/PESM/RTI/1117/ 4 f&=is / Date: 2%.05.2015
To:

Mr. Khungursha Brahma,

East Ulubari,

Angardhowa, Baksa,

Assam-781344.

1 Sub:  Reply to your RTI Query vide Application No. 193, dated 25.04.2015, received on 06.05.2015.

Sir,
1.0 This is in reference to your RTI Application No. 193, dated 25.04.2015 under RTI Act 2005, received on
06.05.2015.
2.0 The requested information as received from site against your above enquiry is enclosed in Annexure-| (4
pages).
3.0 Kindly acknowledge receipt of this letter.
< Thanking you,
Copy to:
1.0 GM (CP)/CPIO, POWERGRID, CC, Gurgaon
Yours faithfully
Copy to (NOI) : o e S
1.0 DGM (Vig.), NERTS, Shillong. i ok A
(P Deka)
DGM (PESM) & CPIO

POWERGRID, Shillong

P praters AR, wie |, 2, Agex — 29, THIE — 122001, WA 0124-2571700/710

Corporate Center: “Saudamini”, Plot no: 2, Sector - 29, Gurgaon - 122001, Tel no: 0124-2571700/710
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Annexure-i

1. Expected damaged of Zirat on land bearing Patta No.:-383, Dag No.:-731 of Shri
KHUNGURSHA BRAHMA, Vill.+P.0.:-Angurdhowa (Pub. Ulubari), Dist.-Baksa

was assessed as under.

Name Of Trees

Quantity (Nos.)

Bhuluka Bamboo (Big)

800

Jati Bamboo (Big)

6200

Sau (Big)

—
W

Sau (Medium)

[
n

Modar (Big)

[e—

Pakuri (Big)

S

Jackfruit (Big)

3]

Robat Tenga (Big)

Gamara (Big)

L | W

Gamara (Medium)

Sajina (Big)

Jiya (Big)

Sanalu (Big)

u—-nu—-n" —— | — Zm
{Aws_oom\:oméww—ipr

.
wh

Mango (Big)

Beetlenut (Big)

COINI [N — | — |2

£

2. During verification by Concerned Revenue officials the damaged of Zirat certified

for compensation may be seen as under

Sl. No. Name Of Trees

Quqntity (Nos.)

Bhuluka Bamboo (Big)

Jati Bamboo (Big)

4000

Sau (Big)

15

Sau (Medium)

15

Modar (Big)

Pakuri (Big)

10

Jackfruit (Big)

2

Robat Tenga (Big)

Gamara (Big)

e =TE-STENT =N RPN FOY £ NG P

Gamara (Medium)

—
—

Sajina (Big)

Jiya (Big)

Sanalu (Big)

Mango (Big)

v | et | i | e
i lwinN

Beetlenut (Big)

3
3
3
|
]
2
2
4
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. Copy of the notice dated 16.03.2015 duly verified by the Revenue officials along
with relevant portion of the calculation sheet are enclosed herewith for ready
reference please.

. Since assessment of damage is duly verified by the Revenue officials therefore the
same is considered to the final and accordingly onetime payment of Rs. 7,81,586/-
was released to Shri K. Brahma.

_ R ;
(G.C.Kalita) ($
JE '

hattachrava)
DGM



ssrsm KHUNGURSHA . RRATMA . Location No. wﬂ'{nﬂmfg G/Zy

vill Am‘gmd&aw A ....QP.(&E»..L&QMLArCD Activity . ~fnr
T RPN P VSN « [ Bt{,&é;os, o Date 16 (G,f)/{lj’
Dear Sir,

In exercise of power vested with Powergrid Corporation of India {td Under Par-lll of Indian Telegraph Act
and Ci-164/CL.-68 (6) of Part-VIll of the indian Electricity Act-2003 &s amended up to date, you are here by

informed that the proposed Tangla - Pathsala Section of + 800 KV HVDC Bi-Pole Tangla Barabisa Line will be
passed through your land noted under and the Crops/Tree/House belong to you will have to be unavoidably dam-
aged during construction/Erection of the line by the Corporation and you will be compensated for the Inss as per
norms of the local Revenue Authority/Departments

1. Name of the Land owner 'Kkbt-n\%u'\'-u‘\ A & Patiin 3 Revenue Circle : 6 &% ‘\..-,\P,W I
%/ Father's Name A ¥ aw AN T, (?;Mnr\v\ 8. Distnct Burd N

3. Village ﬂ"l\ﬁx E' Buiy 4. Mauza - 7 Dag No 8. Patta No
Details of Crops/Tree/House :

A, Bhedurn Raonbo g Lods, )

2. T‘d‘; brnowboo 3
3. Lau IS B ’mf%e’l&\ 4800 wos

Ley Avoday B

£ Pakny 168

&+ Tucklrud 2R
E\’ &kbvxb‘il.ﬂ‘%\h 3 @

R &A"N\O“\.‘

‘MIAE\&% 0

W Samavyuy 28’

‘2 j’\\Mcaa 2\&

4% b'*r*i%‘«f(_[‘;/ gcfg//’:—

~

- .
— S o
SignaW and owner 4@&7«
-
Witness : For POWERGRID

Verification by Revenue Authority

Certified that the Land under Dag No. .. /....2... ... Patta .2 B.5%. . Vilage ..}&;\&&dka NI
| MBBZE - oo cnmviinincnnsin Under B%m‘z“m Revenue Circle, belongs to Sri/Sy(t?.Kkum%m“....ww
Necessary compenstation towards the damage of Crops/Tree/House above for construction Zye said line may be

(

released to the gaffected land owner

\_’: s
5253“}5" /C;«rﬁe{)u/t"_
Signature of the Lat Mandal Sim‘ggg‘génhﬁ Circle Officer

2 el S £
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| . RT: ReW https://rtionline.gov.in/RTIMIS/NODAL/RTIDetails.php?reg=yvSm
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RTI REQUEST DETAILS 5

5 _ Registration No. : PGCIL/R/2015/60049 Date of Recelpt 25/04/2015
Tope of Receipt ; Online Receipt Lalll{i‘;a:lies tof English E
Name : KELNGURSHA Gender : e ‘{
BRAHMA :
Address : East Ulubari, Angardhowa, Baksa, Assam, Pin:781344 ’
State : Assam Country : India 7 -
Phone No. : Not Providedr Mobile Né. - +91-99570377-417

Email : khungurshabrahma2012@gmail.com

Status(Rural/Urban): Rural Education Status Graduate

Is Requester Below No - s Indian |
Poverty Line 7 | Cltlzenshxp Status ‘

Amount Paid : 10 Mode of Payment Payrnent Gateway

Mode(s) of information Hard Copy Request Pertains Yet to be assign to
Supply : to: CPIO
Sir,
It is to state that, I had received a notice under Indian Electricity
Act-2003 from PowerGrid Corporation of India Limited vide Notice
SL. No. 1965 dt. 16.03.2015 informing me that the proposed Tangla-
Pathsala Section of 800 KV HVDC Bi-Pole Tangla Barabisa Line i
would pass through my land(Dag No. 731 Patta No. 383) at location |
No. 30/2 30/3 and that the crops/trees/house belonging to me would i
|
!
l

i
|

be damaged and compensated for the loss as per norms of the local
Revenue Authority/Department. The notice which was signed by me
and an official from the PowerGrid contained the details of the '
~ crops/trees that would be damaged which are as follows-
- 1.Bhuluka Bamboo(Big)- 800 Nos.
2.Jati Bamboo(Big)- 6200 Nos.
3.Sau- 15(Big) and 15(Medium)
Information Sought : 4 Modar (Big)- 1 No.
5.Pakuri(Big)-10 Nos.
6.Jackfruit(Big)- 2 Nos.
7.Robat Tenga(Big)- 3 Nos.
8.Gamara- 3 Nos. (Big) and 3 Nos.(Medium) J
9.Sajina(Big)- 1 No. .
10.Jiya(Big)- 1 No. i
11.Sanalu(Big)-2 Nos.
12.Mango(Big)- 2 Nos.
13.Beetlenut(Big)- 84 Nos.
/Arecanut.
That Sir, subsequently all the crops/trees as detailed above were ‘
damaged and on 20.04.2015, I received a cheque(Chq No. 059030, !

1 A0 4/27/2015 3:35 P,
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« RTIRequest Details https://rtionline.gov.in/RTIMIS/NODAL/RTIDetails.php?reg=yv5m.

Axis Bank Ltd.) dated 07.04.2015 for Rs. 7,81,586/- only.
Considering the crops/trees damaged vis--vis rates as per Zirat list of
Baksa District, Assam in which the land referred above is locted, I

am of the opinion that I have received less compensation than due.

In view of the facts stated above, I request your honour to kindly let
me know the details of compensation paid to me i.e crops/trees |
damaged and compensation rates applied thereagainst. |
Further, I would request your honour to pay me the short paid
amount, if any.

Yours faithfully,

KHUNGURSHA BRAHMA
Vill- East Ulubari, Angardhowa
Baksa, Assam, India

781344

A adn 4/27/2015 3:35 P



